

No. 11-8976

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALVIN SMITH, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

LANNY A. BREUER

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

STEPHAN E. OESTREICHER, JR.

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinion below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument.....	9
Argument:	
The court of appeals correctly instructed the jury that petitioner bore the burden of persuasion on the affirmative defense that he withdrew from a conspiracy outside the statute-of-limitations period.....	12
A. The government established every element necessary to secure petitioner’s conviction on the charged conspiracy counts	14
B. Congress allocated to the defendant the burden of proving that he withdrew from a conspiracy outside the limitations period.....	18
C. Substantial practical considerations support placing the burden on a conspiracy defendant to prove that he withdrew before the limitations period	25
D. Placing the burden on the defendant to establish withdrawal by a preponderance of the evidence does not violate the Due Process Clause	32
E. Even if petitioner were correct that the government bears the burden of persuasion on the issue of withdrawal, he would not be entitled to an outright reversal of his conviction.....	45
Conclusion.....	50
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	38
----------------------------------------------------------------------	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	44
<i>Bannon v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 464 (1895)	43
<i>Biddinger v. Commissioner of Police</i> , 245 U.S. 128 (1917).....	38
<i>Blue v. United States</i> , 138 F.2d 351 (6th Cir. 1943), cert. denied, 322 U.S. 736 and 322 U.S. 771 (1944)	21
<i>Bridges v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 209 (1953)	30
<i>Buhler v. United States</i> , 33 F.2d 382 (9th Cir. 1929).....	22
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961)	32
<i>Carella v. California</i> , 491 U.S. 263 (1989).....	46
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	46
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i> , 517 U.S. 348 (1996)	26
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 469 (1895)	33
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	13
<i>Dixon v. United States</i> , 548 U.S. 1 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	44
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991)	40
<i>Gilmore v. Taylor</i> , 508 U.S. 333 (1993)	35
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957).....	15, 23, 24, 30, 41
<i>Hyde v. United States</i> , 225 U.S. 347 (1912)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Iannelli v. United States</i> , 420 U.S. 770 (1975)	31
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	44
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	33
<i>Local 167, Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 291 U.S. 293 (1934)	20, 21
<i>Mansfield v. United States</i> , 76 F.2d 224 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 296 U.S. 601 (1935)	22
<i>Martin v. Ohio</i> , 480 U.S. 228 (1987).....	13, 19, 35, 44

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mathews v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 58 (1988).....	40
<i>McKelvey v. United States</i> , 260 U.S. 353 (1922)	19
<i>McMillan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 477 U.S. 79 (1986)	14, 44
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	40, 45
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996)	45
<i>Morrison v. California</i> , 291 U.S. 82 (1934).....	26
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	18
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	46, 47
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Eitzen</i> , 117 Cal. Rptr. 772 (Cal. Ct. App. 1974)	40
<i>People v. Patterson</i> , 347 N.E.2d 898 (N.Y. 1976), aff'd, 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	26
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640 (1946).....	17, 31, 42, 43
<i>Proctor v. State</i> , 967 S.W.2d 840 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	40
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	46
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	14, 42
<i>Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	13
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010)	47
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	45
<i>State v. Ward</i> , No. 18898, 2012 WL 4094274 (Conn. Sept. 18, 2012)	40
<i>Steel v. Smith</i> , 106 Eng. Rep. 35 (1817).....	38
<i>Stogner v. California</i> , 539 U.S. 607 (2003).....	36
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	46, 47
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	14, 15, 36
<i>United States v. Arky</i> , 938 F.2d 579 (5th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 908 (1992)	39
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	13

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Barber</i> , 219 U.S. 72 (1911)	42
<i>United States v. Borelli</i> , 336 F.2d 376 (2d Cir. 1964), cert. denied, 379 U.S. 960 (1965)	16, 21, 48
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 276 F.3d 930 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 829 (2002)	44
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 407 F.2d 53 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 394 U.S. 1020 (1969)	21
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 145 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1944), cert. denied, 323 U.S. 799 and 323 U.S. 800 (1945)	21
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 84 U.S. (17 Wall.) 168 (1872)	37, 38, 41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 682 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Diaz</i> , 176 F.3d 52 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 875 and 528 U.S. 957 (1999)	48
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. (15 Pet.) 141 (1841)	19
<i>United States v. Fishman</i> , 645 F.3d 1175, (10th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1046 (2012)	48
<i>United States v. Franco-Santiago</i> , 681 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	39
<i>United States v. Gallup</i> , 812 F.2d 1271 (10th Cir. 1987)	39
<i>United States v. Gonsalves</i> , 675 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 837 (1982)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 940 F.2d 1413 (11th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 1047 and 502 U.S. 1103 (1992)	48
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 599 F.3d 360 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 271 and 131 S. Ct. 340 (2010)	13
<i>United States v. Grimmett</i> , 236 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2001)	13

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 538 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008)	27
<i>United States v. Hankin</i> , 607 F.2d 611 (3d Cir. 1979)	24
<i>United States v. Higdon</i> , 638 F.3d 233 (3d Cir. 2011)	39
<i>United States v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003)	31
<i>United States v. Karlin</i> , 785 F.2d 90 (3d Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 480 U.S. 907 (1987)	39
<i>United States v. Kissel</i> , 218 U.S. 601 (1910)	15, 43
<i>United States v. LeMaux</i> , 994 F.2d 684 (9th Cir. 1993)	39
<i>United States v. Lothian</i> , 976 F.2d 1257 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>United States v. Mangual-Santiago</i> , 562 F.3d 411, (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 293 (2009)	48
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 283 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 823 (2002)	39
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	18, 31
<i>United States v. Oppenheimer</i> , 242 U.S. 85 (1916)	42
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 879 F.2d 292 (7th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1016 (1990)	27
<i>United States v. Randall</i> , 661 F.3d 1291 (10th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 658 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1981)....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 437 U.S. 82 (1978)	37
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	14
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	38
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 685 F.2d 793 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 908 (1982)	13
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 114 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1033 (1997)	9

VIII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Titterington</i> , 374 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 543 U.S. 1153 (2005).....	38
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	16, 25, 29, 49
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 700 F.2d 846 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 825 (1983)	39
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 684 F.2d 296 (4th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1110 (1983).....	39
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 26 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1051 (1995)	28
<i>United States v. York</i> , 888 F.2d 1050 (5th Cir. 1989)	24
<i>Winship, In re</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	12, 33
 Constitution, statutes and rules:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	27
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) ...	11, 12, 18, 32, 33, 34
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, § 406, 84 Stat. 1265	
	20
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i> :	
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1)	2, 5
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(A).....	2, 5
21 U.S.C. 846.....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 848(e)(1)(A).....	2, 5
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, Tit. IX, § 901(a), 84 Stat. 941-943.....	
	20

IX

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i> :	
18 U.S.C. 1962(c)	3
18 U.S.C. 1962(d).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 1963	2, 5
Rev. Stat. §§ 1043-1048 (1875)	41
18 U.S.C. 371	42
18 U.S.C. 922(a)(6).....	35
18 U.S.C. 922(n)	35
18 U.S.C. 924(c).....	5
18 U.S.C. 3282 (2000)	3
18 U.S.C. 3282	24
18 U.S.C. 3282(a)	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code (Supp. 1995):	
§ 22-503 (1989)	5
§ 22-2401	2, 5
§ 22-3202	2, 5
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E).....	27, 28
Miscellaneous:	
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	18
R. Michael Cassidy & Gregory I. Massing, <i>The Model Penal Code’s Wrong Turn: Renunciation as a De- fense to Criminal Conspiracy</i> , 64 Fla. L. Rev. 353 (2012).....	29
Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Criminal Law</i> (5th ed. 2010)	27, 37
George P. Fletcher, <i>Two Kinds of Legal Rules: A Comparative Study of Burden-of-Persuasion Practices in Criminal Cases</i> , 77 Yale L.J. 880 (1968).....	19

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
John Wilder May, <i>The Laws of Crimes</i> (1881)	17
Note, <i>Developments in the Law—Criminal Conspiracy</i> , 72 Harv. L. Rev. 920 (1959)	21, 29
Note, <i>Developments in the Law—Statutes of Limitations</i> , 63 Harv. L. Rev. 1177 (1950)	40
2 John W. Strong, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (5th ed. 1999)	19, 27
Francis Wharton, <i>Criminal Pleading and Practice</i> (8th ed. 1880)	36
9 John H. Wigmore, <i>Evidence</i> (1981)	26, 41
1A Charles A. Wright & Andrew D. Leipold, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (4th ed. 2008)	28
